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Union of India rep by _
The Secretary, Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue,Govt, of India

(57 ) Sen

BETWEENS

Smt. N. Satyavathi

W/0 Late N Viswanatham

D.NO: 9-348, Narasimha Nagar
Gopalapatnam, Visakhapatna
aged 50 years

AND

OA NOog \ZO\\  OF 1997

w

A NAln,_
NISTRATIVE mnxsum RABAD BENCH: HYDERABAD

JE
NEW DELHI and another : seeese PG

INDEX CUM CHRONOLOGICAL EVENTS

s1.
No.

DATHE

DESCRIPTION OF THE
DOCUMENT

1.
2.

3.

4.

5¢

6.

7.

8.

9,

1997
3171997

4;05ﬂ1988

16-11-89

24741990

24-1=-1991

12«4-1991

16~5«1994

2+7«1997

. Lr.Not S14/7/76-Accts, demanding

Original appiication

the applicant to pay an
amount of Rs.17,187/-(impugned
letter)

Lr.No: PAO/Bills/13«5(10)/20
21/22, authorisation letter
for arranging payment of death-
cum=gratuity

ey

Lr.No:55/84/87-88«A¢ addressed

to the applicant demanding to pay
axcess amount of pay and allowances -
due to wrong fixation of pay

Lr addressed to Respondent by the
applicant

Lr addressed to the applicant

|3-14

15

16

demanding to repay the excess 17-18

amount of pay and allowances due
to wrong fixation of pay

Legal notice issued to the R
Respondents

Lr No: $5/84/87«88~A/C LI,
addressed to the applicant
demanding repayment of Govt.
dues,

BxFNo: S55/84/87-88=Accts
addressed to the applicant

directing the applicant to
settle dues immediately

N

g

Om=20

1.22

23

Hyderabad

Dateds

N N

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT




UNDER SECTION 19 OF A.T. ACT 1985

|
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:HYDERABAD BENCH3: HYDERAAAD

0.4, Not \'29M op 1997

BETWEENS

Smt. N. Satyavathi

W/0 Late N. Viswanatham
D.No: 9=348, Narasimha Nagar
Gopalapatnam

Visakhapatham aged 50 years essse APPLICANT

ARD

1, Union of India represented by
The Secretary, Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue, Govt.of India
New Delhi

2+ The Commissioner of Customs
Customs House,
Port Area

Visakhapatnam=530 035, essee RESPONDENT

7

DETAILS OF APPLICATION

1. PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICANT

The particulars of the applicant are as mentioned

&

— L)

in the cause~title above. The address of the applicant

for purpose of service of summons, notices, processes

ete 1s as that of: | WO AP XEVEICUPY W V.S ARSI '\l\ = . Ul

Qk&xsm£N17 =Sy \aﬁavts*wmuT*p, AT WKV

2+ PARTICULARS OF RESPONDENTSS

The particulars of the Respondents and their

addresses for the purpose of service of summons,; notices

etc, are the same as mentioned in the cause title abc[ve.

3. ORDERS AGAINST WHICH THIS APPLICATION IS MADE:

The applicatioh is made to set-aside the office

order No: $14/7/76«Acctas. dated 31-7-1997 demanding (to

pay Rs.17,187/«(Rupces saventeen thousand one hundréd

|
,)
;3 LTD1;{) p)@%&\;5%9\




and eighty seven only) failing which the mortgage deed

would be enforced without further notice and consequential
beneflt of repaying 6£ Rs.11,924/~ as ordered vide 1etﬁLr
Nos PAO/Bills/13-5(10)/20/21/22, dated 4th May 1988

and f£ix the pension as Serung ignoring the revision of

pay as Sepoy with arrears etc,

4., JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNALS I i

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the
Oashe seeks redressal is within the jurisdiction of this
Tribunal under the brovisions of Section 14 of the
Central Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985,

]
i

5, LIMITATION:

The applicant further declares that the applica§+on

is within the limitation period prescribed in Section |21

" of the CAT 1985 as she is agrrieved by the orders issued

by the 2nd Respondent herein vide Letter No: S14/7/7¢
Accts, dated 31-7-1997,

6. FACTS OF THE CASE:

a) The applicant submits that her fhusband/namely

late Sri N, Viswanatham joined the department and had

of

[ & 1Y
F o

rendered(25 years ©f unblemished sérvice. The husban

vt

the applicant G163 on ZB-2-1988 while he was fn Servide,
The husband of the applicant fhad besén working as S&pc
gijthe time of hislﬁéaﬁﬁ and the deceased employee-lﬁ t
behind{ﬁ;%ons and one daughter and the applicant. .Tﬁ
deceased employees Was aged about 50 years at the tim
of his deaths It is submitted that pursuant to the
deatﬁ of the husband of the applicant, the[ﬁéﬁifEﬁEﬁf

ﬁ? PRy é{>{J ig}?‘;gaﬁ




pSsued’ letter No: PAO/Bills/13-5(10)/20/21/22, dated
4th May 1988 addressing to the Additional Cbllecto;,
Visakhapatnam authorising therein to makeﬁpayménﬁ to
the applicant a‘sumﬁ%§ﬁ§3?3§$§7§¥fﬁfi recoveries detailed

belows

NATURE OF RECOVERY | HEAD OF ACCOUNT caanmﬁm

1, Immediate relief paid R8.1000/= 8550 Civil Alvance

to the family of the other advances
deceased Government
servgnt
2. Festival advanée R5,200/= 2037 Custcmslaz Prev,
fnnctions(silaries)
3. Flood advance' R§¢125/= | 7610 Loans to Govt,
gservants (othegr
advances)
4. LTD Advance R8.240/~ 2037 Customs|a2
preventive functions
(salaries)
5. HB A \ Rsé, 240/« 7610 Loans to Govt.,

Servants- H&A

6. Interest on HBA RS8.10,444/= 0049 Interes on
o o ' other Receipts
Interest on ﬁBA

Total recoveries REST162497F !

It is also stated tharein at para=3 that?net‘amﬁuné

;payable isfns.ll 924/5. However the said amount was’ﬁé?? ZL
¥ .

paid sofar] However another letter Nos S5/84/87-88-Accts .-
dated 16a1i~1989 addressed to the applicantgﬁfﬁflﬂafihét a
ﬁﬁ%ﬁgmfiﬁatidﬁjﬁéﬁfdﬁﬁgfinrespect of the husband of the
applicant Bnd it was/fUrtHé¥ stated therein /that’ "ﬁﬁ"f—’-’“’ ‘ unt
*%?@kﬁ??!?1707Q?&ﬁ?&ﬁéﬂfrom the applicant5§ﬁ§aaiéibﬁiﬁbi%ﬁg
ia“a“rfa“ﬁwsa“f*nmw Bnd directingr the applicant A5 ﬁﬁ‘ﬁ“
amount at" the” earliest”ﬂ"rhe;applicaﬁt immediately
%ggm;gtgg§a représentation dated 24-7-1990 requesting #o
pay the amount as mentioned in letter dated 4-5-1988,

ﬁ‘m RTILIR I
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to reject the request

The representation dated 24=7-1990

resentation datedrfg;iﬁliggafand the

However the respondent bentepon

of the applicant.‘
|

was followed by rep

same was rejected vide letter Noi S5/84/87-86=-AC,

dated (24-1-1991.7

p) It is further respectfully, submitted that the
[issued Jegal notic dated

applicant has also got
512-441991f35king the respondent to pay the amount of

Re.11924/« with interest within 7 days £rom the date |
The respondent didact f

of receipt of the legal notice.
@eply,the said notice, However the respondent
threatening +o sell the house ander pledge to the President.
As per letter Nos 55/84/87-88-A/C, dated 16-5-1994 isswed

by the regpondent the géspéﬁdem is tontending” that an

Eﬁéﬁga'payfﬁndwaliowanceaiwas paid by the respondent to

+he deceased employee ‘fot the periodfff@m'236961961‘téq

‘§5l541§§§7f6k7an amount of’ﬁs.zz,ﬁce/z*iﬁ& also Ové! i

;allowancﬁ to the extent of Rg 10,000/ fatid/excess leave.

;salary to ¢he extent of RsS.2868/ -y The respondent ffé'fg he’
pay

iifét +imeé im the year 1994 contending that the exces

and allowance, overtime allowance and leave salary were 9‘61ﬂ

paid to the husband of the applicant »

<) It 1is respectfully submitted that the employe%x

was not in thi

that they have paid excess pay and allowances etc tﬁ the

ture that is after lapse
ibility

deceased employee at this junc
of six years is nothing but violation of the respen

cast on the respondent, ¥For any reccvery i.e. regarding

revision of pay and allowances etc, there must be a

concerned employee seeking| an

h> ,(‘55 o?

show cause notice to the

ﬁ; 5° a{)

N
R

s world and the contention of the resp#ndent‘,/
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explanation as to why the excess pay and allowance should

not be recovered; Unfortunately, in the present case
the employee was no more and the g&&ﬁﬁh&éﬁﬁ’in such a

situatienféhhﬁéﬁ”i&ééﬁ@#ftheféiiﬁgga*5x¢i637§5§“§nd

allowance ®t& and there by forcing the applicant to pay

the amount and threatening to sell the pledged house.
It may be relevant to submit here that theiiﬁﬁiiéihf*‘
agrees for reductiofi 6f HBA Rs, 4,280/ fand interest on

B HBA for Ws,10,484/57%0 bé deducted From the DCHS &nd

Sonus,

o , .
d) It is respectfully submitted that the;;q\

‘no authority o revisé the pay and allowances End Ev“éfg-'

‘time ;after the @éath Of an employee and the action of
the respondent is illegal and contrary to the settled
principles as enunciated by different courts and it is

also contrary to the principles of Ratural Justice.

The applicant camot be put to financial disadvantage a

sponavEETHAs"

t

this stage and the applicant cannot give any explanations

for the reversion etc thatlwaa allegeﬁ to have happene

during the working of the enployee and the circumstang

by the applicant. Without explanatioh from the employ

no order adversly effecting the applicants livelyhood

can be passed by the department and the same is illegal.

B) The applicant submits that the Er&spbﬁae!_i;t iisiu'r

letter Nos F.Noi185/84/87-88Accts, dated 247+1997
demanding tS pay Rs. 25,570/~ and it is’ Eollowed by
another letter F.,No: 814/7/76~Accts. dated 31-7-1997

en
under which excess payment was made cannot be explained

e,

demanding to pay Re., 17,187/=, These letters are contrérf

to the earller orders given by the department.

(@b’bég)ff&é)oé@
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P During the pay revision wef 1-1-1986 his pay was

I have to submit that the total emoluments as on

wbm

It is respectfuilngubmitted that my husband has
worked as Serung gn&ihis basialpay was R$.390/« as on
22-9«1981, Since ﬁhé pqstkdf'éerangwas abolished wef
23-0-1981, becausereﬁ tﬁe Launch of Visakhapatnam
Custom House was dispensed wiﬁhuand.he was accomodated
as Sepoy. His pay wés £ixed at Re.240/« as Basic ray
and Rs,150/« as PP bv giving pay prbtection ag per the
instructions of Coll@Ctor of Customs, Madras vide order

No.SS/l/?B-Esptg dated 23.9.1981;

fixed at Rs.931/~ instead of Rs,1025+285(BP)} in the pay

"n

scale of sepoy Rs,7?5~12-955~EBa14-1ﬂ25 thhout taking
into account of his PP drawn by him, In this connectidn

31-12-1985 would havé been taken for fixation of pay
as on 1-1-1986 but not R84240/«(excluding PP Rs,150/«)
maximum of the time scale, The correct pay fixation is,
shown below for your kind pérusal (Actual pay drawn as
Serang Rs,390/=, But consequent on the abolition of
Sergan cadre he was accomoqated as sepoy wef 23+9=1981
AsAx he was drawing basic pay of RsaBQQ/hzand his pay
was fixed as Rs.zéafd as basic pay and balance of
amount of Rs.lsb/- has been shown ag PP‘by‘giving‘pay

protection,
PﬁY . LEEF ¥ 240-00
Pbpi ' e hed 150"'00
D.A. ‘& ADA " eeewe 731-60
IRY & II ‘ sese 11000

20% of basic subject
to Minimum RS;?S/" soun 7800

TOTAL © ' Rs. 130980

S i{>3J 5@£‘°5 7




|
|

As the above pay is more than the maximum of the time

scale 4y e, R5.1025/= in the time scale of sepoy, it can
pe fixed as R8.1025/«(basic pay) +Rs.285/= as pp to protect
loss in emoluments. ‘
, I
139 In view of the abo&e facts there is no question of }
excess payment of pay and allowances, over time and

bonus as contended bylthe department. So the applicant

is entitled for fixation of pension in view of the

l
above terms and the pénsion now Eixed RSES§§V~+ D.A, i
|

reguired to be revise& and it is to be fixed correctly.

7« GROUNDS FOR RELIE? WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS

|
|
|

a) The Rule 71 of CCS Pension Rules read as f£m unders

|
|

RECOVERY AND ADJUSTMENT OF GOVERNMENT DUES

1. fit shall be the duty of the Head of Office to asceftain
and assess Government dues payable by a Government

servant due for retirement,

2. The Government dues as ascertained and assessed by
the Head of Office which remain outstanding till the
date of retirement of the Government servant, shalil

be adjusted against the amount of the(retirement

gratuity) becoming payable.

3, The expression Government dues includes wew

a) dues pertaiéing to Government accommodation

including arrears of licence fee, if any;

b) dues other than those pertaining to Government
accommodation namely, balance of house building

or ¢onveyance or any other advance, overpayment

ré\uvibbﬁ,@aféw%
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of pay and allowances or leave salary and arreyars

of income tax deductible at source under the Income

Tax Act, 1961(43 of 1961)

RULE 80-C ADJUSTMENT OF GOVERNMENT DUES REAB AS FOLLOWS

The Head of Office shall, within one month of the

receipt of intimation regarding death of a Governmen

servant take steps to ascertain ‘Af any dues as

1

referred to in Rule 71 excluding the dués

pertaining to the allotment to Governmént accomodation

were recoverable from the deceased Govérnment servant

I

Such ascertainable dues shall be recovered from the

amount of (death gratuity) becoming payable to the

family of the deceased Government servant,

Eﬁfjﬁéftfﬁngggznggrégftheﬂﬂeaafvf'fha’ortxce Shalll

within ohe wmonth on the receipt of the intimation regary

bt
‘geath*of"an émployee taﬁé“ﬁf@“ﬁ’fﬁ“ﬁﬁcErtaiﬁ*if*anyf:;
es CEN T referreﬂ“to-Rule-?I-aS'rafarreﬂ“ﬁbbvaz [Z:?shtn

il L e ~———

th iﬁ%taﬁf‘*“gé‘*the*respﬁ”aent f3iled “to taKe any

e ———

e —— s e ey o r——

action ta*tontend“thﬁf‘ﬁﬁ?*duaa as“réféfied to Rule 71J;

was«duewhut*th&*ruﬁﬁﬁ’a”"E“is “contending after “lapse of

i hilidtic petltantid A

one~and-a~half year that there is an excess payment of]

pay-and-altowanTes; over time ote and ehls 18 eohtrary

?o-therabove*rﬁléqugition.

8._DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTEDS

The applicant declares that she has rno other
immediate alternative and effective remedy except to
approach this Hon'ble Tribunal by way of filing this

OA seeking immediate redressal.

1fig)
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9, MATTERS PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING:

The applicant further submits and declaras that
she had not previously filed any applicataon, writ
petition, or suit rega;dinglthelmatter 1nrespectlcf
which this application has been made before‘any Courtlor

any other authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal,

‘nor any such application, Writ Petition or suit is pe king

before any Court.

10, RELIEPS SCOUGHT
MAIN RELIEF

In view of the facts suhmitted above the applicant

prays that this Hon'ble PTribunal may be pleased to
direct the respondent as follows: ‘
a) to geteaside the order No: S14/7/76=Accts,
dated 31-07-1997 |
b} -to pay the balance amount of Rs.11,924/« as |
per order in PAO/Bills/13~5(10)/20/2%/22,
dated 4th May 1988 along with interest @ 24%p.a.

wef !’ebma?s}'ézgzz'a PW‘ >/PUV/ 0 T W -——1 A’LS

1<

1% the-pension of the applicant correctl
y taking into account the fixation done in
~ " tne post of Serang by revising/refixing the
v+:+ f{pension fixed as Sepoy Guly giving pay protegtion
Aéb f&}yyto the post of Sepoy and
pass such other order or orders as the Hon'ble Tribunal
deem £it and just.
ANTERIM RELIEF
il)' It 4is further prayed that this Hon'ble Tribunal mﬁy
lbe pleased to suspend the order Nos S14/1/16=Accts,
dated 31-7-1297 since the Reépondent threatening to

enforce the mortgage deed,

NAFS LIS ?)Méc@

@
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18, DETAILS OF INDEX:

@i

An index showing the details of material papers to

be relief upon along with a chronology of events is

enclosed,.

2.
%

PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT/IPO FILED:

a) Bank Draft/IF0 NO:

b) Date of Issue
7 ¢} Cffice of issue
d) aAmount

e) Infavour of

is enclosed to this application

\y ¥8 LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

The following are the documents which are enclose

to this application:

1} vakalatnams

14} Bank Draft/IP0 for Rs

415) Material papers with index

iv) Chronology of events

v} File pad

vi) Addressed envelopes(5)
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-11.

VERI

I, Smt..N. SATYAVATHI, W/O Late N. Viswanatham, aged

Visakhapatﬁam having temporarily come .down to Hyderabad

FICATION

-do hereby verify tLe contents of paras 1 to 6 are

true to my knowledge and paras 7 to 13 are believed

+0 be true 6n legal advice and that I have not

suppressed any material facts and that the same-are

verified this

Hyderabad,

%tgséép_%k__

Gounsel for the ap

' day of August 1997 at Hyderabad.

?3(yﬂ>ei5 i>a@ggﬁé%§?

(SMTs N, SATYAVATHI)
APPLICANT

plicant

50 years, R/0 D Not 9348, Narasimha Nagar,Gopalapatnam,

(i
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530 0350k

L)
TORT ARLA 2 VISAHAPATHML 2

U r‘\

S5TCNM
!

o

;
E.No: Sl14/7/76-Accts. Dates 31.07.97. . !

To . é

._)mt. N, a‘,yavat;,
14"/0 Snri N, Viswana L]!z'lnk la'tu) . !
Do No: 9348, Nayrasimha Nagar,
GgpalapaLnam

gl§nﬁnhpﬂﬂNﬁmg

i
.
/H
-

Suh: Payment of Govt. Dues- H.R.A, Sanctionad
to Shri N, Viswanﬂth?nw Duss outstanding- Red.

/
/-‘J {3\)

—a
Please refer this officeX letter of even No: Bt:7.5.97
on the ahove subject.
You Are requested to pay €n amount of Ry, )7, 187
e ek
1 T ———
(Pupees semznteen thousand one hundred and eighty seven
only) towards i1,B.A. and intsrest on H.B.A. (till 30.4.97)
which is to be IQPOVQL”d From the legal heir (s}
The amount should be paid within 10 dAys on rccnlpt
of this letter failing which the mortgage deed will
be enforced to recoval the some without any further notice,
- H.B.A. s 4,240
Interes on
H.B.A? ;12,947 (tJJl 0. 4.07)
o TA T
O TAL 17,187
Yours faithfully,
(K. JAuﬁI HMIN
}Jig,-f-l‘]‘] COM =\-1I()CaJON§i OF [JS'I\ AL
(ACCTS )
- = ' ow . h'...r A - - PR — ne cimn ey e Wy b I PR Euan s
-7t Bha R Tsepsmalely Tex Lol wabosewy oX R R TR ‘v“ po

% |

N !
Q\ﬁaﬂ&»x¢ |
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6y “@he gratulby is debitablo to {10 iflond of Accaugis.

‘4 /
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) ' e v / -
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aptosd.  Hominoo o gy 6f- Euaf}, pean Lrondy cichs
kzc,mmul one huudrc& e povanby throo only) 1083 Toca pouios
aatadiod &0 oz {(2) beler, doing tho m::aun of ﬂmt.uﬁy/mﬂa.
ganoviencd An latter ﬂn.cm/s/ﬂ?n"&-!m. dn‘ued Pde-00, L2014 -

ki cthzrn Mmuww

40 w20 -(!uaunz:w f -
¢ / Igr.g;’an:h ] n"lf‘%?i ‘T"

A» J}'EQ"’MWMQ < , Is

Yo ' i (ﬂtt.’lm:wn
34 Qf#?&- mv : an) o
.P.'h ﬁ.gc. 0/7/ g oAb fj

C - O # q (I
ﬁu In’c-ui:ew. en f{,0,4A. r H Let0,444/« /Og%%c‘rmggu;;i?m?n
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. Loyt
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de “A DY Loy . pleano bo ﬁrapmcofl in Tern '.QR-B? B :l‘*:.* u;n ‘
ﬂ.munt z;a:,’.mln ans pok thile dubhovicabion md proponi 4t uc. s .,r ;
Poy - end Aaucunta 0fticon, Ciptow Houoo, Vistkhapewnam fon o
ghag poyront W Shequs or Simand Drodt duly enalesine th'e
&:,utho'f"iﬂﬂ.bq:gu in exizinel Yo the Billd c\ud na due caﬁ‘i{ Mm“"n:

5e Hosepnory sehicdulen ruy ulonee bn mropnmﬂ r r-w S
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7. ° 0s racoipt of 4 n Dopeid Draf‘a/ﬁho%‘&cn(cmcm: .
poyea) Sroa tho Pey raw hcovrato Orilcon, plicn FowaL,
Vinckhanatnan tho came iy bo nended over to $hu Pewil.n o ox
norpong cnbitlad %o prcooive tho peiw afier proper $danbin o~
I(&)bl;o =nl oftcr obtaludps (TOPCr M poquittonoe 1y thy I o R
LLd30e ) '

Ba Dotors baniing evor tho Chequa/Donand Drofy, 44 o e
bo eusurad that tho crotudbant continuen t@:bo qualified, IL
net, tho oot ghould bo roportod imnodinteld o tho ﬂ:ma%:!.; 8 N
cuthority for imsue of o reviged ponetion in fuyour of wrimilie-
‘17 peobors of the Inully.

e Aftor arcanging paytont oo gtoted nbave the vaot ol
guclh payront having baon nede alongirith dctaldo of dhogw f
Do Proftc issucd will nloo bo noted in tho cemwnetcd
Sorvico .Rocoxdp uuder propor atlentablen. - '

10. It should be mated that the Disturaing Gffiedn T
bo hold responnible Tor propor idontificntion of thy Twe.:
11, The payeo 1g being infuraed of the locue of Talo
oxrdor / ’

12 Plowna nckuovledso recoipt of titip erdex.

15. Any dues other than thoso specified above may plons
o adjusted in tae DCRG bill. P ve may plensu
Yours felthfully,

Gl —
Pay ovd Acdountp UFSILCT;
Ouptom Hougo, -Visekhaptd v

Qory tot- , ‘
1 « Bubs N.8ctyovathi, /0 lote 1. Viavanabhen, 2 S!:::-**{;
 Dacr Ho.9/125 , ToraolidoncToly Gopalpatuors, Virokh o e
~5%0027. sae 1o requestod $o contoot the Auctl, Coldoutex
e Custong, Custon Heudo, vigplkhepatnen ard to ool e
+ho pnymc:n{z oi ratuity enount,

g, ~Gopy foruarich by 3 Ascb.0clLlootsx of Customg, Guotss
Houpo, Visakhoratnen Zoxr inferugtion. \

(’-"‘
i oYy
-4 ?\ng& ’a%’%if
oLk L "9‘&9”% Fotedocu, -
FauditiPnn %% ina!ff}uq;a"am; v
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/ ‘ '
! To
Smt, N. Snt‘ya\fati, . _—_—
W/0. Late Sri.N. Viawanatham, _ : '
oor No, s XV : T
- Naraaimha Nagér, 7 -! _ ;
SeRALARATN AN,
DIadam’ ) ;o
. Sub ;- Repayment o Exeoss wigunt of pay (&
Allowgnceg due to wrong fixptien or
ray~ Rogarding. ‘ .
» On classifieation and Tixation of the ray of your;hnaband

Teceived 'ng por thae Boﬁrd Orderg and gn ampuutﬁ%.4,170/- s .
e from you in addition 60 the balance or Houyy Building a‘"ance,

u
Thereforq you arg Tequestad 14 Pay the above Buin inoluding Tre
Houga Building advanee gt X0 thg onrliest,

, \g&}lﬁ Yourg rnithful}y,

PV
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P ' OFFICE OF TI& CULLFGTON OF Clj T(MS & CENTRAL 3 /OXR AV |

. R Rebatale - Tk b

= CUSTOM HINSE 3¢ PORT AR' A vay VISAKHAPATHAM 190 05

“o: 35/&/87‘8840. mtol 2!000101991.

To

Smt, H. Satyavathi,
¥/0, Late Shri H. Vimwnathem,
Door No. 9/125, Harunimha Hugar,

Gopulapsitnas,
Vioakhapstine-53Y 027,
Hadan,

Subg= hapnynont of exvesn seenab of poy and )llowiacos
due to wrong flxation of pay - Rogurding,

2404 '
FPleaoe rofer Lo your lettar dt, 29.10.1990, on tin abavs

Uubj ool

2. An amount of Ko. #,170/- (towards eRooss payreab nf Pn; &
Allowances) iu due to be rucoverod from Lete Shri N, Viccandiham,
exclnding tha precovoriee of lnluncno ol llouse Building Advence and

e

interost theroon, In addiiion Lo thiy, an wiount of Re. 1, )60/- ie
aleo due towarda Lhe balence of irmedints [inancial rvlief, Festival
Advance, Flood Advanuo and Loave Trwvel Goncession advanca, . ae

dotniled in the onclosed otatanment.

3 Ae rogurds yow' requont lor walver of tho reccvoriom, It is
regrottod to infom you that this office L8 not empovered Lor ymiver
of the abuvo sadidl wacens payuantr, 7 :owre, therafure, r1uqanied that § do) "R

the exoeers puyuanid Indicatad dn the wiclosed stutemont 1., piinsr Uy o -

nottled by waking curiy puymunt,

-

A Regurdlug suvovery of the belunca of Housa DBul! Lua: lvands 'y
atd laterest thereon, you aco linroby wivised to oome with & ocoaorote |
propeonds for rocovury of Llin sune by inntelmenta under l,A.L.rules

' from your son'v wulery, whi- 40 now eumjoyod in this o{flos, His ooncent

lotter to that offcot mey wlso bo subdtled io this ofrics. b= e 2B

NIRUATELED e o) b iy

Yours feithfully, Py dp Luw
. 4 ’ ,\_S'; I",‘ )
ol D e A
/ .« L

(T.Xo JAYARAMAN) CN NeELA: m\‘Cb
ADDITY Al COLLECTOR OF GUSTUMS, rd

I!

PR S WA VRO s --«-*-%....muu‘ !'L -
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To DiCoRLG, of g, 27046500
2s Bonup fop the your 19072194y 3i4=T0
3. QQOOE-GDI.S. 10’72%0 e
' e LO‘". Jﬂlﬂ.ry . 4’963_00 -
\ :
: 5¢ G.P.‘F. Fin..l uithdmm 1,318—(” .-
' M"n'—w"'—_-—‘ﬂu-_"'-h.-u-h
i 1 , TOML 44,8097
! Hug iy oy
' Tt st “'D—-...,_—--l-.
\ o
RO o YUFf= Xtem 3 4 & 5 above Lave beea paig ¢, View.
o o hm‘dlhip to the )y of Iaty 8hry y, Views,
v : nathan, poy,
A , :
; « Yo DUE_pra,..
A Ve dnognt pasg g RN Cnunctal ro1gas 1,000:00 °
' .:v“ N .
4 ‘2. Fbﬂti\rul Advange 20000
i
' ;.f , Je Floog ddvance . 125.00
+4e LoT.0, Advancy 24,000
" 5¢ Bxoenna PR nuy wpg 41
01|01-1%6

annnoon Do
24,02, 1984

22,111e45 N
6..Exoouu paid Ovarting

Ta Munon of H,.p

C9,057.04
oA, ﬂdV‘n

ce {nmw o, 2/84)
g, Iltoreut sn N

4»240.00 ~
(ws on 2/8&)

oD,




IS
Rs. 04,805,070 15, fur i dus to my client out of
which wy «ltlent reccﬂv«d VHRONHI B Rs.10,729/-
and Jeave galiuy OF‘”SJH,QGJ anll itg.C.p Y finay

withdpaw] R3.1,318/f tirl in your stutement that you
' l

have mentioned that thmxﬂunnx an amsant of ﬂxxkﬁ;iﬂﬁ

s,49,218/- is due fo Jiu by my elient and my client
instructs e to inform youy that she Lg not at all

lidb'e for the excess paid pay and allowances from

1.1.86 to »8.2.88 which comes to ty.20 y L1145 Pg.

and excess pa‘d overtlnL .9 857.85- Ps.. If these
l

two amounts are deducteﬁ from-fs,48,218/- that youpf X

have to pay an amount of “%xiixﬁﬁﬁx Rs.11,924/~ “%‘J*“*‘.

My client further submits that even assuming for a

moment bul not admpittin' your claim, uny client itateg

that a decd.ilon repord e lh ATR 1984 Loy (g 397, Jabalour

Benie wilvecin 1y g '-.t'n:,nd cendordty ~molument s and r‘dnk
|

one” conferrd cannot he withdr vy EXENX ever,if they were

given by mictake op ovoﬁni&ht. A9 such nyxxdimxkx

you are li\b]v to pty Hd meunt o 5,11, 924/~ to my
client with interegt |

+

. L ‘
Pleage take noticothat you are hereby halled upon

to pay an amount of He .11, Qﬂh/~ with interast hithin

e -
" \ N
seven days from the ddte of rccg}nt of this noﬁice as-

otherwise my cliant ip obllped tu tailfe necessary legal

action agsinst you foﬂ LFCOVQPJ of the amount' anj you wili'

lso be nldO liable fcv thp eVponsev in~urred by my client

in the event or filiuy AUy guit, —Tﬂ { '
| /
| _ ad v [HEETO /

P ol At



-

o - oz 4t93
g Ay Lel e ETTETIL
1.—11 AOUVOCR (¢ ¢ ' AR \,L\l/
_ Under the: instructiuns of wmy client -,Sﬁzfﬁg;lapu
Satyavuthi 4/ late Sri Viswanadham of Uopalapatnam, )
I give you the followi: \ re-istered lawyer's notice.
L. - That my ellent's pusband late Neelapu Viswaﬁadham
worked in your offlce ay Sepoy and he expired on ROxRx 8
. 20.2.88. after the death of my clieﬁt's.husband,iyou
N have passed .an orddr No.Ne¢.PAO/BI11s/13-5(10)20/21/22/TR-43

S [ 2. My client received a letter dated 2bal.9ﬂ

LA Vi PAD

dated 4.5.88 authorising my client and directing the
: Addl Collectov Gireetiqs vaguerss 6xx2§ﬁﬁx foran amount
- R

.28, 173/~ les recoveries including HR& amountmng to

m

Ul

. 16,249/~ and myxxzxxnfxxSXRntxtzhdxxmxﬁgxxx4ﬁxﬁ1xx
an amount of Hs.11,924/~ 1s payabie to my client by you.
My client instructs me to inform you that durlng the
liie time of my client's husband that you never lnformed
my client's hugband that an amount of l"s.h,l?O/--‘is paid
by you to my client's husband townrds excess payment of
pay and allowances and this is the first time thét my
client came to know that you huve paid excess towards

pay and allowances, My client addresged a lutﬁer,to_

. The fddl.Collector, Customs .dated 24.7.90 apnd she

categorically mentioned that un amount of Rg.11,924/- 1g

due to my client .

addressed by the AddL.Collector of “ustoms alonﬂ with

‘ J -
the statement, In your gtatement, it ig statdq that




CFFICE CF THE CCULLECTCR (F QUSTU'S & C:iTRAL EXCISE

CUSTCl HOUSE 5 13 VIS KHAPATH M
No.55/84/87-86-A/C. Dxted: 16-5-1994
To
Smt. N. Satyavathi, -

n/O, Lzle Shri. N.Visuenat ham,
Door Ny, 9/125, Maracimhs Ni gar,
Gonalapatnam,

VIS/KHATATNAN - 530 027.

R

Medem

¥

Sub: Repayment of Govirrment dues - Regarding,

L] L] L] .

Please find enclosed herewlith a copy of the statement
showing the amounts duc to / due from late Shri. N Viswanatham
Ex. Sepoy. As secen from the statement, a sum of Rs,21,200-30

is recovarable.
~
2, You are hewoby advided to come with a concrete prow

L

L0szls for recovery of the «qme by instalmerts from your won's
salary, who is now emploved on compassionate grounds in this

Cffice. His consent latter to lhis effect may also be submitted
to this Office. If no reply is recdived from you, within 10 davs

the house which is under bledge to the President has to be+ sold

and cmount recovered.

- Yours faithfully,

.,-«f{'; C-{ﬂ )[?Lf 7V
ADDL., CCLLEC.CH CF USTCMS
Encl: As arove. CUSTCM HCUSE: VIZAG,

o) S\

f

N e
W
e o




STATERENT SH.1.G ThE 103

171C.. CF ALCULT DE TO/

DUS FRC:. LATE SERT. M.VIS... ATHA, WHO EXPIRED
Ci 28-2-1088 -
I. DUE TO :
. W
i) Acdh-c Zonns ! - Rs. 334.70-°
ii) D.C.R.G. 27,0060-00
| Total Rs. 27,334-70.
II. DUE FRCh:S EXKXAXH,
1) Amount paid for immedicte Relief . 1,000-00v/
ii) Festivel Advance 200-0Q ¥
iii) Flood Advance ) - 125-00+"
iv) L.T.C. 243-00 7
¥) House duilding Adveance 4,240-00//
vi )_ Interest on H.B.A, 10,444-Q0" ~
vii) Excac poy & Allowgnce _ - :
From 23-9-81 to 27-2-88 %ﬁg\, 32, 0LU-00 ¥
L}/ii;‘t) Excess poid Gver time Bt 10,000-00 v
ix) Excess pcid leave salary 238-C0
Total Rs. 48, 537-00
DUE FHC:i ¢+ Rs.48,537-00
DE K :  Rs.27,334-70 '
MET DUE FRGy RS, 2%,202-30 7
!
!r
(8,937
37 ped
4
]
/ &, 537
e ————r A

27 EXI7EV R
S, 0D o T

(77 772¢
_-—---——":_—:"'——'-'




'

. “W - \

s = e, -
e

I THE CENTRL ADIINISTRATIVE
1

HYDERABAD

CE=E99

Extension aof timef Veeste Stay

applicatiops filed unfler Rule

2(3) of CAY(P) Rules/ 1987

~

feview Application filed under

5 22{(3) (£) of CpT ACT

s

-

o —
FILED G
——ti R

FILED BY:

V. RAJESWARA RAO
S.C. DFOR RATILWAYS/

LADDRL.. CGS TIYDERARAD

4

3
i

k]

-




g | ,
f . ¥ . -
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD BENFﬁ///;;%?
< HYDERABAD 1\\\H
T _ OA NO. : 1304 OF 1997

BETWEEN :

Smt N, Satyavathi
AND !

Union of India rep by

The Secretary, Ministry of Finance

Dept. of Revenue, Govi, of India
NEW DELHI and another

REPLY AFFIDAVIT FILED ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS

I, PIYUSHA PATNAIK S/O PURNA CHANDRA PATNAIK

s ¢ dbe P APPLICAFJ

esoees RESPONDENTS

T

aged 40 years, do hereby solemnly affirm and sincerely|state
as follows : |
1. I am working as DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS in the

office of Commissioner of Customs, Vizag as such I am acquainted

with the facts of the case,

on behalf of respondents and I am authorised to file t

2, The facts of the case are as follows:-

2) Shri N Vishwanatham was appointed as Lascar oh
Has NG

He was appointed as a

1.8.1958 in the scale of pay Rs. 30-1/2-35, He

confirmed as Lascar wef 2.6,64,

I am filing this reply affidavit

|

e Same.

hsst. Commissiorer of Cuztoms

VISﬁKHﬁﬁ&gﬁﬁﬁfxkQAApﬂwvaw/%{f

seaman wef 25,3,72 in the pay scale of Rs, 75-1-85-EB=-
2-95, He was appointed as Sarang wef 25.1.74 in{ithe pay
scale of Rs,

130=-4-170-EB~-5-200-5-225, However,|ithe

Customs Launch was disposed of and all the launch! crew

?osts were abolished and persons were declared surplus.,
On the date of being declared surplus, Sri Vishwéqatham
was drawing a basic pay of Rs., 390/- in the pay scale of
Rs, 330-8-370~10-400-EB-10-480 (revised) and had |completed

7 years of service as Sarang,

2£;g:lﬂﬁ?

b) Shri N Vishwanatham expired on 25-2-88 while in

service, To settle the pensiohary beénefits a letter was

addressed to CAO, Madras Custom House to certify jthe pay

fixation of the individual in the cadre of Sepoy.| &=

s 0




As instructed by the PAO, Vizag Custom House and to
Tt N P W

further excess payment the Department withheld the

of DCRG, pending receipt of clarification from Madra
f

processed family pénsion and other retirement benefl

AN T TN
taking basic pay af Rs, 931/-.

c) The flxatlonTof pay of Sri N. Vishwanatham was

finally confirmed by the Under Secretary, Government of

I
5

ﬁ yment

as and
f
its

E
[

e

India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue,

New Delhi vide leéter No A-26018/13/88-Ad, 1IA, daﬁ?d

2.:4,88 (Annexure i_
\/\/\/H—d-——-—-——a—

stating that the pay should be fixed as Rs, 907/~ a

1.1.86 in the scaie of Rs. 779=1025, raising his p

Rs. 919/- by granklng next increment wef 1.9.86, w[

it is evident that his pay as on 1,9.87 will be Rs.
L S N

RI) (the officer expired on 25.%L88)

f
5 on

éy to

Therefore

931/~

Hence he should hgve drawn a ba51c pay of Rs. 931/H on

the date of his d%ath (25.2.88),

of Sepoy was subsiequently revised vide circular 3/

WW

dated 5.4.,89 of the Ministry as 775—12-871—EB-14—J025. 1

However, the pay’scale

8

As a result, the lbasic pay of the indivudual was once M
again revised as [Rs. 89 /- wef 1.,1.86; Rs, 913/— wef |
1.9.86 and Bs. ?27/- wef 1.9.87, The resultant excess ;

A V)

collections were computed and were to be recovered J

the benefits due'to the applicant.

DETALLS OF PAY PkXAT;pN OF SHRI N, VISHWANATHAM

from

Date

i _ .
Cadre.. . Scale of pay Initial Revised

fixation fixation

.Remarks

Prior to Sarang
23,9.89

23.,9.89 Sepoy

ATTESTER

33&-8—370-10~ 390 -
400-EE~10~480

|
|

200=3=2 124
233-EB~4-240

?
M

nst Comminsierer of Cnrioms

240 + 224

150 PP

DE;ENFNT‘Q i

| -

(anexure—RII

ViSAKHAPATNAM L ”

Drawing a
BP of Rs.390°
as on date
of appoint-
ment as
rSepoy

[T

As per
ernlotry s

rhd II.A |
‘dated 6,6.89]
(Copy enclos




L e e e AR e ettt A et -

As per circular 3/8 dated 5-4-89 of Ministry the

recommended pay scale of GI. ‘D' was revised to 775»12#871-EB

14—1025.7 Hence once again his pay was revised as follows :

101086 ..‘....Rso 899/-‘
109486 o-oooooRsn 913/-
109087 itooocoﬂsln 927/— N ’ :I
| ,
| |
d) In addition to the above while Sri N. Vishwanatham

was in service as Sarang he has been sanctioned|HBA of

Rs., 24, 400/- in four instalmerts during 11/76 tc 4/78 the

Interest Calculated at the rate of 6,5% worked out to Rs,

134400/-. The total recovery on account of HBA.|was

Rs. 37,800/- and it was decided by the CAOC, MCHithat the

recovery should be in 210 1nstalmegts @ 180/~ per month

from 11/78 onwards. Due to the demise of Sri V

recovered

ishwanatham E

in February, 1988 only 142 "instalments could be

and that worked out to Rs. 20,160/=.
— |

Before settling the

pensionary benefits the PAO was intimated to adljust th-e

10,444/

HBA of Rs. 4,240/- as Principle and Rs.

as

NG
interest from the DC G amount vide this

c. F., No., 514 6-AC, dated 15, 4‘88 (HBA int

" calculated upto April, 1988}, but this was don
N T ‘
time, nor were any instructions given to recov

payment in salary, OTA etc.

; ol Swda o ™
ATTESTER gsst%mw

VISAKHAPATNAM

i
Q at the

er eXcess

szya’;-?a
SONENTID 1]

AT A R R AL et L §

P

2w
3 :
. 23.9.82 Sepo 000-3-212-4-  240+150  228/- |
¥ Poy 232-EB+4~240 PP | §

23,9.83 - do = . = do.- ~do~ 232/~ i
23,9.84 = do - - do - ~do- 236/- i
23.9.85 = do - = doi- ~do- 240 /- %
1,1.86 =~ do ~ 775-12-955-EB~ 931/~ 907/~ mlnlstryss Lr, |
14-1025 No.| A-26018/13/ "

g-Ad. IIA dtd |

2 11.88 (copy ||

enc}osed) ;
~ Appexure - RII]:
23,9, 87 =do - - do - 943/ 919/= . . {
'r:; t ' . ’qué Ff
p 0 s - ,“
{ 27,2.88 = do - - do — 955 /- 913/— S;Zi;*if*“A/ﬁ%>§
(till date | |

L of death) | e tty |
A ‘/ n




 the department,

ﬁa letter to deposit the amount on 24.1.91, Recovery o

4

On account of excess payments towards salar

. @)

and pending recovery of HBA and other dues the fo

()

and OTA

| S

lowhng

amoUnts were foAbe-recovered”from the benefits due to the

" family of the individual :
Immediate relief

Festival Advance

208088

Flood Advance

L I I B

240-00 }(’

LTC

[ N N

Excess Pay & Allowances T
from 23.9.81 10 27,2.88/¢e+f 24354-00
Excess paid OT cesesfs 9858-00 ™
Excess paid leave 5
salary sesess 288-00
HBA . v [ N NN ] 4240—00\'/

Interest on HBA -

(till Decembe_r, 1997) sess e 13131"'00 /

- - ~ TB3436-00
An amount of Rs, 27,682/- (Rs. 27,347/4 of DCRG a

Hs. 335/—vtowards adhoc bdnus)Mwas adjusted against the

payments, leaving Rs, 25,754/- still to be paid to the

3. In reply to para 6 {a) of QA, it is submitted tha
death of the applicant's husband, the eldest of her son
appointéd as LDC in the Department on compassionate gro
The amount of DCRG was withheld since all the @xcess pa

towards salary and'OTA and balance of HBA and interest

were to be recovered, Thodgh her son was appointed in

department, the applicant had refused to pay the amount

4, In reply to para 6 (b) of OA, it is submitted tha

excess paid pay and allowances were to be recovered fr
2

amount by selling the house which is under pledge to Pr

individual, and for that reason the applicant was serv

of India, in case of failure of payment, is the one of

ATTESTER

Asst. Commissioner of Customy
VISAKHAPATNAM

2XCess

Department.i

t aftex
s was
unds,
yments
on HBA
the

s due to

t the
om the
d with
the
esident

the terms

: 3 | | A a
LCivuxiﬂﬁ»vvwmﬁJJ4g/ DEPQ&gﬁ%df%qﬂ;Ej;)




| ]
‘ - i
T

F

F
,Ender Wthh House bu1ld1ng adVance was granted Since excessJ

paid amounts of Salary and dther allowances were to be adJusted

to

from DCRG due to the 1nd1v1dual, the department had proposed

1
the enforcement of mortgagd deed, whrch is Justlfled under HBA

Rules, to recover the bala?ce HBA and 1nterest on HBA, Informatlon

of the above mode of recovery, does not amount to threatenlng.

It is not correct to staterthat the reSpondents have not communlcated

the issue of the excess payments untzl 1994, Thls was brought to

—
the notice of the appllcant in 19941 1tself. ' %
W 4/\ !'

2. In reply to para 6 (c) of CA, 1t is not correct to s%ate

that the Government dues;recoverable from the individual cannot
f

!
be collected when the indiviidual has died, 1In a similar mfnner
| |

as, arrears, if any, duerare to be pald to the famlly after death !
of individual, amount dde to the Government also can be recovered :

Rule 80,C of CCS Pen51on Rules Provides for recovery of qyer
\

payment of'Pay/AlloWances etc, from the gratulty of a deteased
| J
Government Servant. And when there is no other avenue left,.
| !
HBA -& interest thereonfcan ‘be recovered by enforcing the mortagage -

deed as per rule 8 of HBA Rules. It may be mentloneo that thye
actlon of reSpondent to Tecover amounts due from the appllcant

r
is not 1llegal and in no way reduces the appllcant to penury
\
since she is being pard family pen51on every month and ToreoVer
r .
the eldest of her son? has been given compa351onate app01ntment

after the death of her husband and is presently worklng in the

offlce of the reSpondEnt as UDC earning a monthly salagy of

Rs, 6 ooo/- (Approx, ) '_/ _ |

- - |
© {

r
6. In reply to para 6 (d) of CA, 1t is. submitted tth the
anomoly in pay flxation of the appllcant's husband was noticed
during the life tlme of the individual and this matter was being

referred to Madras Custom House & Mlnlstry, when the indlvrdual

|
suddenly expired, Later on revisijon of hls pay, it was: found
{

F
that Rs. 32,288/- was to be recovered from the 1nd1v1dual (toward

F
I

ATTESTER J

| : 4
Sl ~ w
s onﬁméétgg;umﬂ'““ﬁ%f//
f
YISAKhﬂpﬂgﬁﬁﬁmm |

{ : |
I




~ excess paid pay, OTA etc,). The action of! respondents

.

ito recover

these excess paid amount from the dues payable to the applicant

is just and proper, To term that the respondents have

¢1e)

. . !
authority to revise pay and allowances of employees working

" under them is highly rediculous, No principles. of Natural

Justice have been violated here and the action of reSpéndents

to recover the amounts, *in no way puts to applicant to

of flnanc1al disadvantage since the applicant and her ﬁon are

W
being pald bythe Department amounts to be ‘tune of Rs. 7,500/
_—-J"—.—/—

penury

ey,

‘/—"-\—_t.,
approximately towards, salary and family pension. Wheﬁ the

W

applicant (wife) is enjoying the family pension and the .son

enjoying the benefit of compas51onate appélntment they cannot

r

|

throw away the responsibility of..repaying the amounts ;due to

Government saying that this is putting them at financial

disadvantage. The action initiated by department to recover

the Government dues is proper and justified,

0

T In reply to para 6 (e) of OA, it is submitted that the

first letier quoted by the applicant i.e. F, No. $5/84/87-88-

Accts,, dated 2,7.97 (for Rs. 25,570/-) ihcludes all the dues

payable by the applicant to the départmenﬁ. While the

letter i.e. F. No. S14/7/T6-Accts., dated 31.7.97 (For Rs.17,187)

1l

is only about HBA and interest on HBA, since this was |a notice

conveying the Departments decision to enforce the mortagage

deed, The depariment had recovered a paft of excess ba

idypay

and allowances from DCFG due to be paidmnio the'applicant. Since

the applicant is not cogming forth to pay the balance |of HBA

and interest on HBA (upto date) the depaﬁtment has decided to

enforce the mortgage bond. And there is also a part:of excess

payments still to be recovered (i.e, Rs.58,383/—) fng which

the pension drawing bank has been addressed,

It is also submitted that the applicant's husband was.
|

: Z ' t, '
who formerly worked as Sarang was declared surplus a?a was to l

be surrendered tomthe surplus cell after the launch éf

Custom House was disposed off, However he was accomi

ATTESTER -gj l‘%%gﬁgVL«hQ{rpfdfz// DE PONE
KLsst mnmisswner of Ciston:

V15AXHAPATNAM

odated as

Vizag




e
'

. e

<

Sepoy (i.e. in & lower grade). AT HIS OWN REQUEST, In terms

of Ministry's clarification K. No. A-26015/32/84=Adv1IA, J;ted
6.6,85 on the subject, Protection of pay scale is alloweh énly
where the surplus cell is unable to arragg;\ﬁhe placementqof (
redeployifig him in a post carrying a lower sqale of4pay. iThe
Thdividual Was not appointed in Vizag Custom‘House throug
surplus cell and had been appointed as Sepoyii.e. in a lower
scale at his own request, The Ministry theréfore had recommended
the fixation of pay of the individual by allewing benefit|for
no of years of service that he héd put in the higher'scaie i.e.
as Sarang in terms of Department of Expenditiire OM No, 6(23)f
E,WII/62 dt. 22.6.,62, Hence, as per Ministr&'s clarificaltion
dated 6.6.85 the provisions of pay protectioh are in nojway
applicable in his case and hence no PP is allowable.
|

|
Consequent on the abolition of the post of Sarang, fhe

nad been accommodated as Sepoy w.e.f, 23.9.81 and his pay had
been erroenously fixed at Rs. 240/- in the scale of pay of
Rs. 200-240 taking the differential pay of Rs. 150/~ in {the

old scale as personal pay. This case was referred to th%
Ministry and basing on the Ministry's order his pay was rcrrectlyo
a

fixed at Rs. 224/— on 23.9.81 as Sepoy in the scale of ply of

Rs. 200-240 giving 7 years welghtage to his! service rendered

t

as Sarang.

8. In reply to para 6 (f) of OA, it is submitted that the
revised pay scales under CCS (RP) Rules 1986 came into force
wef 1.1.86. Basing on the revision of the pay scales hils pay

was once again fixed wrongly Rs, 931/- on 1.1,86 in the!|scale

of pay of Rs, 775-1025 and this matter was once again referred

to CAO, MCH vide this office letter No, cséz)/2/83-Ac. t.
21.11.86 for confirmation, In reply to CAO, MCH had rJCOmmended
that the pay of Shri N, Vishwanatham should be fixed at{Rs. 907/~
as on 1.1.86 and at Rs, 919/~ as on 1,9.86 and Rs, 931}- as on

1.9.87. J

- JD alp ‘
ATTESTER . Lé:bﬂmw_ DEEé%gﬁgk\_1:;%j
st Cerniistioner of Custemg tp |

VISAXIJPATNA M !
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"B o

o

. In reply to para 6 {g) of OA, it is submitted th

in reply to this Custom House letter $5/84/87-Ac, dtd.

L
|
14,1.1988 and 23,5,.88, CAO, MCH has confirmed that the|pay
O |
|

"~ of Sri N, Vishwanatham was $ixed at Rs, 224/~ in the s

at

cale

of Rs. 200 = 240 with effect from 23,9,.81, after giving seven

years of weightage to the service rendered by the ind#vidual

as Sarang as per Govt. of India, Min, of Finance, Deptl of

Revenue, letter F, No., A-26015/32/84/82-Ad. II, dated
in the cadre of Sepoy. |
individual in 2 stages the excess payments of pay and

and OT was to be adjusted from the DCRG by making nec

6.6.85,

In view of the over payments to the

allowances

essary

endorsements in the LPC of the individual., The fixatilon of

pay of the individual as 1.1.86 was confirmed by the M%nistry

vide letter No, A-26018/13/88-Ad, II A dt. 2.4.88 (Ann

éxureqﬁl)

stating that the pay shall be fixed as Rs. 907/- as on|1,1.86

in the scale of Rs, 775-1025, raising his pay to Rs. 919/- by

granting the nexXxt increment wef 1,9,86 hence the quest

wrong fixation does not arise., Since the individual h

accommodated as Sepoy at his own request provisions of|

protection are not applicable to him. The pay fixatio

ion of

ad been

i ‘
pay

indicated by the applicant in the para is wrong and th

had beén made without knowledge of the Rules,

10.  In reply to para 6 (H) of OA, it is submitted th
after refixing his pay as directed by CAO, MCH and the

the following amounts towards pay and allowances were

claim

eSS —

t
Ministry

exXcess

paid te the individual wef 23,9.81 (date of appointmen

Sepoy) to 25.2.88 (date of expiry of the individual):

PAY - 22,000/-
OTA - 10,000/~
LEAVE |

SALARYie. - 288/~

1, In reply to para 7 of CA, it is submitted that. t

departments action to recover excess pay and other all

ATTESTER
_ |

some ot Curtoms
VISAKHAPATNAM

{-i-

as

he

gwances
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AU

from the BDCRG due to the individual is supported by Rul
71 of the CCS (Pension) Rules, !

(_

[t )

As regards HBA pending, as per the Rule 8 of HBA Rules

the amount of balance HBA and interest on HBA are to be

recovered where there is no other avenue, by enforcing the
1

mortgage deed and accordingly action has be?n taken,

It is also wreng to state that the respondents have

not been taking any action in tnis matter, iSeveral letters

of the respondents remain either unanswered or some vague pleas

were putforth by the applicant requesting for write offs

Since

the applicant, in the departments view, 1is in a very souhd

financial position, no write offs can be entertained in|this

case, Department had addressed a leiter to the applicanpt on
1

10.11.89 itself, requesting her to pay the excess paid amount

| .
towards pay and allowances of her husband. The accusation of

the applicant that the respondent had failed to take any

|
is not correct and Rule position has not belen violated 1

In view of the above submissions, there are mrsx no

in the OA. The Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to dismil

OA.

Solemnly sworneq,arid signed |
his name on this day of =
January, 1998 before me

BEFORE |ME

ATTESTER

C Koo

Agst. Commissioner of Cusfoms
VISAKHAPATNAM

action

n any way.

merits

ss the

T

W - W
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ANNEXURE — R

Copy of the letter !‘.No.l.26015/32/84 Ad.11.4,, dated 6.6.1985
fron Govermient of India, Miudstry of Floence, Department of
Revenue, Hew Delhi, addressed to The Addl. Golloctor of Yustams,

sk ,,cunm nmo, Visakxhape tnai, 18

" ‘ Subs Aboliticn of Boat 8taff consequent on disposnl
8 . pgt e Of Custow leunch, sanction of pmonal pay =
gy paatet TUEE request regerding,
Tar W i e £ 3 t XXX XX °
R Y I I
e 2 wn directed to refer to your latter .Ko.8(2)/2/83«

Ao, dated 23,4.85 on the subject cited above and to say that the y

protestion of pay.sssle in terms of 0.M. dated 4,12.1968 is allowed
» u!
only vhere the surplus cell is unable to arrange the plaoment.‘or '
3500 ~
swrplus cnplnyeo 1n a post carrying the matohing soa.lo B -,--t

L -

— -

X oonloquonuy ro-doploy hin in a post carrying . lmnr loale of paye

5 The official concerned was not sppointment in the Viaak.hapa"t:na;!“ d
Custon House throught @he Serplus Coll. It is also observed that the

rwnployee in question had been appointed to the lover posu at'thelr i

¥
4 , M ¥
" o !

, o requoat. v
{

2.v ° ' 88ince the employses were not.surrendered and teken on the
M 1 mklﬂ
Folls of the Contral(Surplus Staff) Cell, ex-post-facto approvel”

At -ut'.‘l :J.{hi g

to their' n—deplo;!nent. in & lower grade does not nr:lu. Under the,
"‘tn 1 ‘u. Sled
oircmstances the onlyx altornativa would be to ﬂ: the’ pay of“theso o

eaployees by pllowing thoem bomrit./incentd.ve fgr the nunbor .9_1: yours,
of service they had put in.highor or equivalent scales in ﬁlh.r'n of

pr—rr—

Doparﬁnont of Experditnre's 0.Ms No,6(23)-B 1I1/62 dnted 22.6.62

(appesring as Goverment of India decision No.5 below Fi 27 in
A

Swany's compilation of FR Sr-7th Edition). | N
‘ . \
Yours faithfully, T
8d/~(S.P.KUNLU) ' \
UNDER SECRETRRY 0 Lo
THE GOVT, OF INDIA. C dend s
// Txue Copy // RN
N
sp" ' \
AR
/) \m
7/ ; \ ‘
4

g wd




ANnervR — #) gg;  REGISIERED

F.No. A.26018/13/88~Ad.11-A

GOVERNMENT OF TNDIA ‘ !
MINISTRY OF FINANCE ’ k

(DEP/ARTMENT OF REVENUE)

P f‘f\\-

New Delhi, the ﬁfw' Bovember, 1988"?‘ |

The Addl. Cnllector of Customs

JVASAKHAP ATHAL. Q\%/ o 4'

N. Viswanatham, {
tom House,Visakhapatnam =

9 # v \/%
Y

I am difected to refer to the correspondence J
nresting with y

Subject : Fixation of pay of Sh
Sepoy (Ex-Sarang) -C

Sir,

r office's letter No.5.5/84/87-88 Cuy
dated 10.6.887on the above subject and to observe that
the pay of Shri Viswanatham has been fixed at Rs.224/+¢

in the pay scale of Rs.200-240 with effect from, the 2
September, 198l in accordance with clarification given .
in this Department's letter F.No. A.26015/32/84-Ad.I1~A"
dated 6.56.85, As per this pay fixation, ShriWswanatham
was drawing pay at Lhe stuge of Ns.240/~ 1.e. maximum

y of the scale on 31.12.198%, Since Shrl Viswanatham

Ny Was drawing pay st the maximum of the scale for a
'g&(‘ period less thon one year as on 1.1.86, there is no ,
~ question of granting him stagnation increment undey ‘¢
proviso 4 to Rule 8 of CCS (RP) Rules, 1986.  As such |
the pay of Shri Viswanatham shall be fixed at Rs.907/—8/'
}(‘\

-

T — -

in the pay scale of Rs.775-1025 with effect—from I T.86\
raising his pay to Rs.919/- by granting next increment{V
from‘ l 09.1986 o\ . L i . ' - NS

Appropriste action may be taken accordingly,l%r
Service Boosk of Shri Viswanétham is returned

Herewith. Receipt of the same may please be acknowledw
god,.

A ol ¥

"
!

)

T T TS A

Yours faithfully,

N
2
(T%EMCLT\L)

- UNDER SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

RS ik

Encl : Service Hook. .
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL HYDERABAD BENCH AT !tﬁYIERABAD

OoA;NO- 1304/97. :} )
Date of Orders 1-1!?‘-97 . i

[
t}

Between: . z,
smt,N.Satyamati. f |

]
o Applic ant. ‘,
and j

1, Union of India, rep. by
the Secretary, Ministry of Finance,
Dept.of Revenue, Sovt.of India,
New Delhi.

2. The Commissioner of Customs
,Customs House, Fort Area,
Visakhapatnam«35,

.e Responder{is.

J

For the Applicant: Mr. PP.Vittal; Advocate. f/
/‘

For the Respondentss Mr,V.Rajeswar Rao, Addl.CGSC.
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THE HON'BLE MR,H.RAJENDRA PRASAD : usmsn(mni?
y

The Tribunal made the following Orderi- |

CORAM3

Heard Mr.,P.P,Vittal, learned counsel for t';.he
aspplicant and Mr.V.Rajeswar Rao, learned standing ooun%el on :x
behalf of the respondents, } ?

O,A, is admitted., Counter in 6 weeks. As aL interim ,
measure it is directed that Letter No, Sl(/?ﬂﬁ-Acctsé! dt.31-7-97
(annexure-I), if not already enforced till today, shall not be

operated until further orders.
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A O.A. 1304/97. !

To

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance,
tinion of India, Dept.of Revenue
New Delhi.

2. The Commissioner of Customs,
Customs House, Port Area, Visakhapatnam-35.

3, One copy to P.P.Vittal, Advocate, CAT.Hyd,
4. One copy to Mr.V.Rajeswar Rao, Addl .CGSC.CAT,.Hyd,

5. Cne spare CcOpY.
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IN THE |[CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIWE TRIBUNAL

ENCH

HYDERABAD B

0.A. No:1304/97

Between!:

Smt. N. Satyavathi
AND

1. Union of India,
The Secretary,
Ministry Pf Finance,
Dept. of FevenUe,
Govt. of iIndia,

New Delhi

2. The Comﬂ#ssionér of Custo
Customs House,

Port Area,

Visakhapétnam - 530 035.

Counsel for |the applicant :

Counsel for'the respondents:

-Coram:

Hon'ble Shri H. Rajendra Prasad,Member(Al?;ﬁr'
v\

J
+

£

Date of decéision: 7’ /“f” /i??g

| ‘ .. Applicant

bo |

.+ Respondents

r

Mr. P.P. Vittal

Mr. 'V. Rajeshwara Rao

| ‘ o/
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(Per Honl'ble Shri H. Rajendra Prasad, Member(A)

The husband of the applicant passed away
in February,1988, after reﬂdering 25 vyears of
service |under the Respondents. Soon thereafter
certain | sanctions of terminal Dbenefits were
accorded‘r after deductlng m‘lG 249/- by way of
lmmedlate relief (already) paid, festival, flood,
LTC and HB Advances and interest on the last-named
advance.‘An amount of Bk.11,924/- was the balance
amount that was required to be paid and the same
was communicated to the applicant. Eighteen
months later the applicant was informed that the
pay of hér late husband had been wrongly fixed at
an earlier stage, and further that some additional
amounts were also found due from him by way of
HBA. In l991, the representations of the applicant
for payment of Rs.1ll,924/+, as initially shown by

the reSpendents, was rejected.

2. The case of the re%pondents is that a
total of [Rs.32,788/- had been paid to the deceased
employee in excess of his |actual entitlements
during hlS service by way of| pay and allowancesa
OTA and leave salary These alleged over. payments
came to llght andncommunlcated for the first time
only in l994.

3. ' ‘ The applicant contends that the plea of
so-called excess payments was raised only after
the demise of her husband and after the initial
communication regarding the balance due to him}
that shelis unaware of any details in this regard;
and that while she 1is agﬁeeable for the deduction
of #R.1l4, towards HBA ahd interest thereon
from the DCRG of her deceasedihusband, she should
not be burdened with other proposed recoveries.
The apélicant further complains that the
authorities have. been amending the alleged dues
and exce%s payments often, and were seem to be
citing dlfferent amounts at dlfferent times. She
further |contends that ' at '‘the time of his
converSLOn from Serung to Sepoy in 1981 the pay
lof her late husband was |fixed at %.240 + 150 as
PP and tpe total emoluments drawn by him amountgg
to K.1309.60 which was more than the maximum of
the timel scale of Sepoys. There was, therefore,
no excess payment and thelquestion of any recovery
could not arise. The appllcanxiﬁas enjoined in
Pension Rules) points out thatgf"it was the duty
of the Head of the office to ascertaln and arrive

at the exact "amount of dues, if any, within a




month of the|receipt of intimation of the death of
an employee, whereas, 1n th% present case,
theyfraised the issue of excess payments much after
the stipulated one-year perlod.\ Therefore, the
applicant prays for setting aside the order 3@h;
s14/7/76-Accts. dt. 31-07- 1997 issued by
respondent No.2 and for dlrectlng him to sanctibn
the balance‘amount of R.1l1,924/-, as orlglnaﬂ
arrived at and conveyed to her, with interest.

|
. 1 .
ThE : responden{s ‘ in their

counter-affidavit explain that the basic pay bf
the deceased employees was flxed at Bs.931/- on hlS

conversion from Serung and absorptlon as Gr."D",

consequent dn the dlsposal and disbandment of %he
Customs Ban. This was in . consonance with the
orders of Ministry of Finance‘} (Department of

Revenue) that the pay of the}applicant be fixed by
allowing him theabenefit/incentime in respect of
the number of years of service he had rendered :in
higher or equal scale on his app01ntment in a post
carrying lower scale of pay at hlS own request.
His pay was thus fixed as on 1-9-87 at k.931/- |i

April'88, in |the scale B.775- 1025 However, the pay
scales of Sepoys, were revised in April'89 and his
pay was rev1sed and refﬂxed ‘w e.f. 1-1-1986
between Is. 899/~ and #.927/- during 1-1-86 ito
1-9-87. And this refixation resulted in certaln
excess payments. As regards the HBA, an amount: of
ks.20,160/- only had been recovered from the pay |of
the official as against k.24,400/- sanctioned |to

him. A sum of R.4;440/- (prihcipal) and k.10,444/-

(interest) was seen to be due frdm him at the time

of his demise, besides ceréaln‘other amounts by

-way of LTC, Festival, and Flood Advances etc. It
is intimated that. the deceased employee s son was

duly appointed in ‘the department! on compass1onate

grounds, that family pension had been fixed as per

rules, and #hat the family was certainly not in a
state of penury. They also‘ state that they had

hnt being due . in-

4,

intimated the fact of above amd

1991 itself |and not for the first time, as alleged
by the applicant, in 1994. It is argued by the
respondents | that just as it: is obligatory on phe
part of the authorities to sanction all claims
iiwhich are; due in favour of retired/decea%ed
employees, |it beéecomes equa}ly ‘incumbent on the
part of the’ employees to settle and pay up if anyy
dues, whlcaremay be. found paydble by them. It
‘becomes necessary therefore !to enforce ﬁhe
‘mortgage on| the house of the deceased employee in
terms of the loan sanctionedlto nim.as'the amounts
due from the loanee remain unpaid. ‘ ‘

|
L od/-




-1 4 :-
5. The fects of the case have been examined
carefully. The contention of the applicant
regarding the aspect of thef@fixation of the

deceased employee S
ignorance o©

“here that

open to the authorities

question of

to the Surplus Cell in the Home Ministry and,
such an eve

the
employment/
protection

on

agency

‘ pay is ﬂza resultanro{-’urame

f rules and procedures. It is noted
the closure of Customs Boat it was
to have referred the
're-deployment of the concerned staff

in
nt, an employee who ﬁes routed thrdugh

of the dell for a fresh
gbsorption would be entitled to the
of his pay. In the present case the

deceased employee himself volunteered to accept a

post
accordingly
department.

therefore to be held to have done correctly.

arguments a
regard are

6. A
amount has
interest th
deceased of
heirs.
willing to

which

The|

| and

he
pay

was
same
. has

The
hvanbed on behalf of applicant in thlS
rejected.

carried a lower scale
accommodated as Sepoy
The re-fixation of the

far as HBA is concerned, whatever
remained unrecovered, together with
ereoh; igs due to be recovered from the
%ici?l's entitlements or from his legal
applicant, it is noted, 1is indeed
acc%pt the recovery of such amodnts

2]

from the DCRG @ayable to the deceased employee.

Such recove

rles'should be effected.

he dlsclosure of the respondents that

the applicant' s son has since been appointed: on’

Fe prounds, and that the applicant

7. T

|
compassiona
is duly

relevance
its outcome

8. T

relief thar

~demise of
festival an

are also si

DCRG.

9. T

in reéceipt of family pension, have . no

to the present case and do not affect

in any way.-

he amount representing the immediate
was granted to the family on ‘the
the applicant's  husband, besrdes
d flbod advances, and the advance of LTC,.
milarly due and recoverable from the

he questlon that needs to be addressed

in this case ils whether the respondents need: to

recover any

" ' necessary t

. sufficient

amopnt inadvertently fixed and paid in-

- excess of the " entitlements of the deceased
~employee by way of pay and allowances, OTA ‘and
leave salar&. - ' :

:lO. TPe question has been discussed Ein
various judgments arising out of similar
 situations | in .rhe past. While it may not | be

o cité every such. decision it would?be
to refer to the following '

, . 5/ -
f .

i

(o



(1)

to be at fauht. Under the circumstance the amount

(ii)

(iii)

|
Sahib Ram Vvs. State of Haryana &
ors. 1995 sée (L&S) 248, where it was |
held thus:

vgince ‘the time of refixation the
apﬁellant had been paiﬁ his salary on
the revised scale. However, it is not on
aceount of any misrepregentation made by
the appellant thatithe‘benefit of tﬁe
higher pay scale waﬁ given to him but by
wréng construction made‘by the Principal

fo£ which the appellant cannot be heild

\
paid till date may npt be recovered

from the appellant.”

ShLam Babu Verma and Others vs. U.O.1 &
Ors. 1994(1)SLR (SC) 827 '

" hthou@h we have held that the petit#o—

nérs were entitled only to the pay scale

\
of B5.330-480 in terms of the recommenda-

tions of the Third:Pay pommission w.e.f.
1-1-1973 and only aftér the period |of
10 years, they became entitled to -the
péy scale of ’.330-560 but as they have

received the scale of Bs.330-560 since
1973, due to no !fault of theirs, and
tqat scale is beiﬁg reéuced in the year
1984 w.e.f. 1-1-1973 it shall only!be

j&st and proper not to recover any

e%cess “amount which has already béen
paid to them. Accordingly, we direct

that no steps should be taken to recoyer
or to adjust any excess amount paidi to
the petitioners due to| the fault of the
réspondents, the p@titioners being in; no

wéy responsible for thé same."

Ngthi L.al vs. U.0.I. & Ors.
1997(1)‘SLJ {CAT) 383

"g, After judgment of Hon'ble ithe
Supreme Court in the case of Sahib Ram
vl State of Haryana and Others, 1995 'SCC
(L&S) 248, there remgins no ambiguity
that where a benefit‘of pay scale thas
been given to an employee and it is jnot
ahtuated on account of any
ﬂis-rebresentatiof by him_ and ‘the
émploy?e has not been at fault, Jthe
amount paid may not be recovered from
him. This principle has further been
reiterated by Hon'ble| the Supreme Céurt :
in the case of | State of Orissa tand
?thersﬁ vs. Adwait Chéran Mohanthy iand
others, 1995 scc' (L&S) 522 decidéd'on

/ ‘ EERTYA

| 1




& ‘ 27-1-1995). wherein the employee even

‘ after thé age of superannuation was
allowed tB continue till the age of 60
years andqwas also paid the salary and ‘
beneflts throughout, but the respondents (

‘ were restralned from making its recoveryy

| In the instant case also the applicant

: has been} receiving the beneflts 51nce

\ ' the yearg 1986 and more. particularly

after hlS age of superannuation in the

year 1991 the ratio laid down by

Hon'ble Ethe' Supreme Court in the

aforesaldfcases applies squarely to the

facts of the instant case.

‘ © o (iv) Saroj Kr.gBanerjee vs. U.O.TI. 1996(2)SLR
i 401 f
i
"5. We have heard the 1d. counsel for
the parties and have gone through the
documents  produced. No. doubt, the
recoveryi of this over-payment is
adm1551ble under the Railway Service
Pension f Rules as quoted by the
respondents. The fact aliso remains that
special pay had been given to the peti-
tioner long back in 1979 by the respon-
dent authorltles and the petitioner had
no hand in it. Moreover, they had all
long granted the same and now they are
i proposrng to recover the amount after so
| : many years - at the fag end of the
| ' service } career of the petltloner.
Hon"ble %Supreme Court in Shyam Babu
Verma & Ors. vs. U.0.I. & Ors. {1994)27
ATC, 121.?é (1994 (1) SLR 827(sC) ) had
declided that if excess payment 1is made
due to the administrative error of the
Department, the recovery of the same
could not be made from the pay of the
petltloner far less from the DCRG and
that if}ithe recovery is already made
that should be refunded. In the 1nstant
case, 1ntentlon of the respondents
| ' is 'to make recovery from ‘the DCRG. This
i is clearly against the law settled by,
! the Hon' ble Supreme Court. "

E
ll In addition to the above judgments, the
follow1ng are relevant : :

‘ ‘ i

i
In NARINDER MARWAH (SMT) vs. UNION OF
INDIA( (F1994) 26 ATC 179 ) the PrlnClpal

Bench ofgthls Trbunal held that recovery
from.'th% pay or’ ﬂts reductlon on the
ground that the earller‘ flxatlon was
erroneous was bad Jln 1ay' and viclated

i ..:u?/- .
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(c)

ht

the principles of natural justice as
well as the con?ept of Legitimate

Expectation. !

In SWAPAN KUMAR SAHA & OTHERS VS. UNION

OF INDIA ( 1993 (23) ATC 302 ) it was
held that the recovery after a
cons1derable lap of time of any’ over
payments which has resulted due to
erroneous fitment ih a higher grade was

arbitrary and violative |of pr1nc1ples of
natural justice.

In| support of this§fin§ing the Hon'ble
Members relied on the judgments reported

in| V.D. CHITALKA V. UNION OF INDIA :
(1$87) 2 SLJ (CAT” 305, Delhi, C.S.BEDI -
V. UNION QF INDIAI: ATR (1988) 2 CAT
519(ND), PUSHPA BHIDE VS. UNION OF INDIA

(1989) 10 ATC 90 (Jabalpur), T.R

Suﬁdararaja Iyengar vs. P.M.G. Karnataka

Ci&cle,(l989) 9 ATC 43 (Bangalore) &

" (1989) 1 sLJ (CAT) 238, Alphonso Louis

Paiayilivs. Secretary to Govt. of .India
(lb92) 19 ATC 210 (Ernakulam): 1990 (4)
SLR (CAT) 383. !

In| MAHAVIR SINGH VS. UNION OF INDIA- &
ORS. (1996) 33 ATC,683 it was held that
1n‘cases where over payments were made
due to a conscious decision of the
Competent Authority which was later on
considered :kto be #rong, any subsequent
reFovery of amount oﬁer—paid was not
permissible, and the recovery order was
th@refore invalid. In the same case ‘it
wag held that any reduction in the
pen51on, on the ground that it was
determined on the basis of wrong
fixation of pay, .was| not permissible
because‘ the applicant had been 1in
receipt of a particular level of pay,
e&en though owing to an administrative
mistake, which cosld not  be rectified
after his retirement when his pension
was determined on the basis of average
péy drawn by him during the 10 months
prior to his retirement.

In[ ARJUN SINGH V. I!JNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(0 A. No.130/95) the Jodhpur Bench of

tHlS Tribunal held that the recoverles

ffom the retlrai beneflts of over
payments made durlngg_the preceding
13 years, solelyy | - due to  -an
dmlnlstratlve error,"would not be in

conformlty with the rules and

|
I
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(e)

12.

o

instructlons and held .further that such

W1theld amounts should be refunded with
interest from the date they become due.

In M. VENKATAPATHY VS. UNION OF INDIA

(O.A. No. 894/96 of this Bench of t%e
Triibunal held that an alleged erroneocus
fixation detected, at |the time of the
offficial’s retirement was not valid.
|

Ib would not be nécessary to elaborate

this point further. In view' of the clearUsettled

position
‘issued.

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

{iv)

43

MD -

\K

of law the following: directions are

The respondents are free to recover from

th% terminal bepeflte of late 'N.

'Viswanatham the following :

(&) the immediate relief granted on the
demise of the official;

{(b) festival advance
(¢} flood advance

(d) LTC 5@@!@8}#@@9!‘0# !ba!anee

') HBA ( oulstanding balance| of The )brinc}f,sl )

(£) Interest on HBA till 25-2-1988, the
date of his demise.

They shall sanction the‘remalnlng amoent
1@ any, to the appllcant within 45 days

of the receipt of a copy of thig order.

TQey éhall add an interest at Qhe
current government-approved rate from

25-8-88 till the actuall date of payme&t.

There shall,be no ehange in respect .= iof
femily : pensionﬁ | sanetioned to the
applicant based on the pay re-fixation
as already determined.

No order as to costs.

|OJ

RAJENDR 'RASAD)
Mémber (A)
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Qe 1304/97.

To

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance,
Union of India, IPpt.of Revenue,

Govt.of India, New ‘elhi.

2. The Commissioner of Customs,
Customs House, Port Area, Visakhapatnam-35.

3, One copy to Mr, P.P.Vittal, Advocate, CAT.Hyd.

4, Cne copy to Mr.V.Rajeshwara Rao, addl.CGSC. CAT,Hyd.

5, One copy to HHRP.M.{A) CAT.Hyd.

6., One copy to DR(A) CAT.Hyd.

7. One spare copy.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINI STRATIVE E}BUNAT..‘
HYDERABAD BENCH i

,‘ ) ‘ [_,,_m——* )

THE HON'BLE MR. H,RAJENDRA PRASAD

DATED: 7 ~-4-1998
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| ]

¥ Intekim directions issued
Disposed of with directions
et et i :
' :ism{fsed. , /
. l"""
No order as to costs. /
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